GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5049
ANSWERED ON:26.08.2010

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE TO TERMINAL-3 OF IGIA
Mishra Shri Govind Prasad;Tomar Shri Narendra Singh

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fire service department has granted a no objection certificate to the Terminal 3 of Indira Gandhi International Airport;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the fire servie department has given suggestion to equip the whole permises withe fire extinguishers;

(d) if so, the time by which the equipments are likely to be installed; and

(e) the time by which Terminal-3 is likely to become fully operational?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIPRAFUL PATEL)

(a) & (b): Delhi Fire Services (DFS) had carried out intensive inspection of the entire Terminal-3 Building. Design and construction of all the fire safety aspects of the building was reviewed and NOC was accorded by DFS vide letter dated 29-06-2010 and 28-07-2010 for the areas opened for commercial operations.

(c) & (d): Yes, Sir. DFS had suggested for Portable Fire Extinguishers and the suggestion has been implemented by Delhi International Airport Private Limited and based on subsequent inspection, DFS has issued a NOC vide letter on 29-06-2010.

(e): International Operations commenced from the Terminal-3 building with effect from 28-07-2010.
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